## BILL NO. <u>2015</u> -

AN ACT OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF DORCHESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND TO REPEAL THE DWELLING UNIT FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS EXEMPTION PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 65, ENTITLED BUILDING CODE ARTICLE IV, INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION 65-6(Y) IN THE DORCHESTER COUNTY CODE AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO BUILDING PERMITS FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS FILED ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30, 2015.

SECTION ONE: Be it ENACTED and ORDAINED by the County Council of Dorchester County, Maryland that the Fire Sprinkler Systems exemption provided for in Chapter 65, entitled Building Code Article IV, International Residential Code Section 65-6(Y) in the Dorchester County Code is hereby REPEALED.

<u>SECTION TWO</u>: Be it further ENACTED and ORDAINED by the County Council of Dorchester County, Maryland that this Act shall not apply to building permits for one and two family dwellings filed on or before June 30, 2015.

SECTION THREE: Be it further ENACTED and ORDAINED by the County Council of Dorchester County, Maryland that General Code Publishers is directed to codify to repeal of Section 65-6(Y) of Chapter 65 of the Dorchester County Code accordingly.

SECTION FOUR: Be it further ENACTED and ORDAINED by the County Council of Dorchester County, Maryland that this Bill shall be known as Bill No. 2015-\_\_\_\_\_ of Dorchester County, Maryland and shall take effect sixty (60) days after its final passage.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNCIL OF DORCHESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND
BY:  Donna F. Lane Executive Administrative Specialist	BY: Ricky C. Travers President
APPROVED this day o	of, 2015.
ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNCIL OF DORCHESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND
BY: Donna F. Lane Executive Administrative Specialist	BY: Ricky C. Travers President
	Nichols – Satterfield – Bradshaw – Price – Travers –
Mar.15 DorCo.SprinklerBill/mlh	